

Departamento de Matemáticas Facultad de Ciencias, módulo 17

CALL FOR TEN MONTHS GRANTS FOR INITIATING THE PHD STUDIES IN MATHEMATICS AT THE UAM

The Department of Mathematics of UAM is in position to offer a small number of grants to students wishing to initiate their PhD studies in the Department of Mathematics of the UAM.

Duration: 10 months (1st October 2013-31st July 2014)

Funding: 1.000 € per month. Tuition fees will also be compensated.

Aims: The goal of these grants is to support students in the first months of their PhD project.

Eligibility: Applicants should be already in possession of a higher academic degree (i.e. Master's degree or equivalent). Graduate students currently enrolled in a such degree and expecting to finish by September 2013 are also welcome to apply.

Profile: These grants are aimed at students with a good academic record in their Graduate and Master studies in Mathematics. Applicants must include a letter from a faculty member at Department of Mathematics of the UAM that includes a proposed research project for the duration of the grant.

Selection procedure: The Comisión de Posgrado of the Department of Mathematics of UAM will be in charge of the selection of candidates on the basis of academic excellence.

Application Deadlines: Applications for these grants should be submitted between February 15th and May 20th 2013 to the following e-mail address: <u>coordinador.master.matematicas@uam.es</u> (please indicate BECAS INICIO DOCTORADO as subject). The appropriate application form can be found in the Department's website <u>www.uam.es/matematicas</u>.

Decision: The final decision will be announced on May 31st 2013 in the Department's website <u>www.uam.es/matematicas</u>. Within 15 days of this announcement the successful applicants must send a letter of acceptance to the coordinator of the PhDProgramme, or an email with the scanned letter to <u>coordinador.master.matematicas@uam.es</u>.

Selected candidates must also apply for admission in the PhD Programme in Mathematics through the online application tool provided by the <u>Centro de Estudios de Posgrado</u> of the UAM, when the enrollment period opens.

Fernando Soria

Presidente de la Comisión Académica Programa de Posgrado en Matemáticas Departamento de Matemáticas Facultad de Ciencias, módulo 17 Universidad Autónoma de Madrid Ciudad Universitaria de Cantoblanco 28049-Madrid (España)